

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 16-1779
LINN COUNTY NO. LACV82466

NOLAN DEEDS,
Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS, ST. LUKE'S WORK WELL SOLUTIONS, ST.
LUKE'S HEALTHCARE, AND IOWA HEALTH SYSTEM d/b/a
UNITYPOINT HEALTH,
Defendants-Appellees.

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
HONORABLE PAUL D. MILLER*

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

ROUTING STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 NATURE OF THE CASE3

 COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....3

 DISPOSITION OF THE CASE4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT12

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE CITY’S
 DECISION TO RESCIND PLAINTIFF’S EMPLOYMENT
 OFFER WAS NOT MOTIVATED BY HIS DISABILITY.....12

 A. The City Based its Decision Not to Hire Nolan on His MS and
 the Symptoms Caused by his MS.....14

 B. Dr. Westpheling and the City Acted with Discriminatory
 Motive17

 1. Dr. Westpheling’s reliance on the NFPA standard
 evidences discriminatory motive17

 2. Knowledge of Nolan’s disability should be imputed
 to the City.....21

 3. The City is required to rely on the MFPRSI
 standards, not NFPA standards.....26

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE UNITY POINT DEFENDANTS DID NOT AID AND ABET DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION	28
A.	The District Court Improperly Interpreted <i>Sabai's</i> Holdings Regarding a Physician's Advisory Role and Exercise of Independent Judgment and then Improperly Applied that Interpretation to the Unity Point Defendants.....	30
1.	Dr. Westpheling controlled the City's hiring decision	31
2.	Dr. Westpheling did not render an independent medical judgment or conduct an individualized assessment of Nolan's ability to perform the firefighter job.....	35
3.	<i>Sabai</i> does not apply to aiding and abetting claims	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	38
	ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bates v. Dura Auto. Sys., Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Blazek v. U.S. Cellular Corp.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Iowa 2011).....	37
<i>Boelman v. Manson State Park</i> , 522 N.W.2d 73 (Iowa 1994)	16
<i>Brown v. Mc&M/Mars</i> , 883 F.2d 505 (7th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Burlew v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 869 F.2d 1063 (7th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>DeBoom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009).....	13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. American Tool & Mold, Inc.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2014) .	24
<i>Frank v. American Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 398 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1987).....	17, 18
<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Serv., Inc.</i> , 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)	12, 13
<i>Haynes v. City of Montgomery Alabama</i> , 2008 WL 695023 (M.D. Ala. March 12, 2008)	20
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	21
<i>Heick v. Bacon</i> , 561 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1997).....	38
<i>Huff v. United Van Lines</i> , 28 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 1947).....	25
<i>Johnson v. BE & K Construction Co., LLC</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (S.D. Iowa 2009).....	29
<i>Keith v. City of Oakland</i> , 703 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Kimbrow v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 889 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Lafata v. Dearborn Heights Sch. Dist. No. 7</i> , 2013 WL 6500068 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 11, 2013).....	18
<i>Lundstedt v. City of Miami</i> , 1995 WL 852443 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 11, 1995).....	18
<i>Maynard v. Nygren</i> , 2000 WL 876911 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2000).....	35
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	21
<i>Platts v. Kelly Services, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3378257 (N.D. Iowa May 26, 2015).....	28
<i>Reilly v. Anderson</i> , 727 N.W.2d 102 (Iowa 2007)	37
<i>Rizxo v. Children’s World Learning Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Roberts v. City of Chicago</i> , 817 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2016)	14, 15
<i>Sabai v. Davies</i> , 557 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 1997)	23, 29, 30, 33
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 2015 WL 4158781 (Iowa Ct. App. July 9, 2015).....	38
<i>Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2007).....	13, 30
<i>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Vivian v. Madison</i> , 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999)	29, 30
<i>Wells Enter., Inc. v. Olympic Ice Cream</i> , 2012 WL 2562768 (N.D. Iowa June 29, 2012)	25
<i>Whitney v. Franklin General Hosp.</i> , 2015 WL 1809586 (N.D. Iowa April 21, 2015).....	28

Rules

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.103(1).....	3
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1101(2)(f)	2

Other Authorities

Iowa Code § 216.6	3, 12, 28, 36, 37
Iowa Code § 216.11	3, 28, 29, 36, 37
Iowa Code § 216.18.....	12, 29
Iowa Code § 400.8.....	8, 27
Iowa Code § 400.8A	26, 27
Iowa Code § 411.1A	7
IOWA CIVIL JURY INSTR. 3500.4.....	37
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6)	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> at 727 (5th ed. 1979)	21
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 5.03	25
